

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID W. SVETE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from Judgment in a Criminal Case
Filed July 7 (EOD July 8), 2005, as amended August 11, 2005, in the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida
in No. 3:04-CR-00010-MCR (Hon. M. Casey Rodgers, U.S.D.J.).

EN BANC BRIEF FOR APPELLANT SVETE
(Appellant in Custody)

PETER GOLDBERGER
PAMELA A. WILK
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003-2276

(610) 649-8200

Attorneys for Appellant Svete

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Table of Citations iv

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case:

 a. Course of Proceedings 3

 b. Statement of Facts 5

 c. Custody Status of the Appellant 11

 d. Standards and Scope of Review 11

Summary of Argument 12

Argument on En Banc Issues:

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO CHARGE THE JURY, PURSUANT TO *U.S. v. BROWN*, ON THE REQUIREMENT OF ORDINARY PRUDENCE BY INVESTORS 14

 A. The *Brown* "Ordinary Prudence" Standard Presents a Jury Question and Required an Instruction Here 16

 B. All Counts Must Be Reversed Due to the District Court's Failure to Instruct the Jury in Accordance with *Brown* 23

 II. THIS COURT'S 1996 DECISION IN *U.S. v. BROWN* SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED, BECAUSE A "SCHEME OR ARTIFICE TO DEFRAUD," AS THAT TERM WAS UNDERSTOOD WHEN THE MAIL FRAUD STATUTE WAS ENACTED, ENCOMPASSES ONLY CONDUCT THAT IS REASONABLY CALCULATED TO DECEIVE A PERSON OF ORDINARY PRUDENCE AND COMPREHENSION .. 28

 III. A PROPERLY INSTRUCTED JURY COULD NOT HAVE FOUND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT A PRUDENT INVESTOR WOULD HAVE RELIED ON THE CHARGED MISREPRESENTATIONS, REQUIRING ACQUITTAL ON THE SUBSTANTIVE COUNTS 43

Preservation of Non-En Banc Issues:

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS *BRADY* RULINGS 46

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CALCULATING FRAUD LOSS ... 46

VI. THE RESTITUTION ORDER IMPROPERLY INCLUDES \$25
MILLION WHICH WAS NOT PART OF THE "LOSS" TO ANY VICTIM ... 46

Plain Errors Which Have Become Apparent Since
the Initial Briefing:

VII. THE EVIDENCE FAILED TO ESTABLISH A CONSPIRACY
TO COMMIT MONEY-LAUNDERING OF THE "PROCEEDS," THAT
IS, THE PROFITS, OF INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION
OFFENSES, AS CHARGED 46

VIII. THE SENTENCE ON EACH OF THE MAIL FRAUD COUNTS
EXCEEDED THE APPLICABLE 60-MONTH STATUTORY MAXIMUM 49

Conclusion 51

Certificate of Compliance 51

Certificate of Service 52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984) 45

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 13

Carpenter v. United States, 484 U.S. 19 (1987) 30

Carter v. United States, 530 U.S. 255 (2000) 29

* Cleveland v. United States,
531 U.S. 12 (2000) 29, 30, 32, 37, 43

Commonwealth v. Henry, 22 Pa. (10 Harris) 253 (1853) 36

Commw. v. McDowell, 136 Ky. 8, 123 S.W. 313 (1909) 36

Commw. v. Morrill, 62 Mass. (8 Cush.) 571 (1851) 35

Craig v. Hobbs, 44 Ind. 363 (1873) 37

<u>Dare County v. Smith Const. Co.</u> , 152 N.C. 23, 67 S.E. 37 (1910)	34
<u>Dixon v. United States</u> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	29
* <u>Etheredge v. United States</u> , 186 F. 434 (CCA 5th 1911) ...	38, 39
<u>Farlow v. Chambers</u> , 21 S.D. 128, 110 N.W. 94 (1907)	37
<u>Farrar v. Churchill</u> , 135 U.S. 609 (1890)	33
<u>Field v. Mans</u> , 526 U.S. 59 (1995)	29, 30
<u>Foss v. Foss</u> , 94 Mass. 26 (1866)	34
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. --, 128 S.Ct. 586 (2007)	11
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	13
<u>Gilbert v. United States</u> , 370 U.S. 650 (1962)	28
<u>Gregory v. United States</u> , 253 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1958) ..	40, 41
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	25
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 36 Ark. 242 (1880)	36
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	49
<u>Manta v. Chertoff</u> , 518 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2008)	42
* <u>McNally v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	29, 31, 32, 35, 43
<u>Moskal v. United States</u> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	37
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	24, 27, 29-32, 42
<u>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</u> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	29
<u>Pasquantino v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) ...	24, 27, 29
<u>People ex rel. Phelps v. Court of Oyer & Terminer</u> , 83 N.Y. 436 (1881)	36
<u>People v. Crissie</u> , 4 Denio 525 (N.Y. 1847)	36
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 67 Ind. 270 (1879)	35
<u>Perrin v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	28

<u>Respublica v. Powell</u> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 47 (Pa. 1780)	35
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 551 U.S. --, 127 S.Ct. 2456 (2007) ...	11
<u>Safford v. Safford</u> , 224 Mass. 392, 113 N.E. 181 (1916)	34
<u>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</u> ,	
537 U.S. 393 (2002)	28
<u>Silverman v. United States</u> ,	
213 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1954)	39-41
<u>Sonnentheil v. Christian Moerlein Brewing Co.</u> ,	
172 U.S. 401 (1899)	22
<u>State v. Estes</u> , 46 Me. 150 (1858)	35
<u>State v. Morgan</u> , 109 Tenn. 157, 69 S.W. 970 (1902)	36
<u>State v. Van Ruschen</u> , 38 S.D. 187, 160 N.W. 811 (1916)	36
<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	28
<u>United States v. Adkinson</u> , 135 F.3d 1363 (11th Cir. 1998) ...	26
<u>United States v. Amico</u> , 486 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 2007)	42
<u>United States v. Aulicino</u> , 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995)	45
* <u>United States v. Blachly</u> , 380 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1967) ...	40-42
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	11
<u>United States v. Brien</u> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980)	42
<u>United States v. Britton</u> , 108 U.S. 199 (1883)	29
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 53 F.3d 312 (11th Cir. 1995)	44, 45
* <u>United States v. Brown</u> , 79 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1996) ...	passim
<u>United States v. Chirinos</u> , 112 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 1997) ...	11
<u>United States v. Ciccone</u> , 219 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000)	42
<u>United States v. Clark</u> , 274 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2001)	51

<u>United States v. Cobbs</u> , 967 F.2d 1555	
(11th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	12
<u>United States v. Colton</u> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000)	42
<u>United States v. Coyle</u> , 63 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995)	41
<u>United States v. Crawford</u> , 407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005) ...	11
<u>United States v. Edmondson</u> , 818 F.2d 768	
(11th Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	49
<u>United States v. Frady</u> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	49
<u>United States v. Goetz</u> , 746 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984) ...	21, 23
* <u>United States v. Gray</u> , 367 F.3d 1263	
(11th Cir. 2004)	11, 18-21, 45
<u>United States v. Hasson</u> , 333 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003) .	17, 19
<u>United States v. Hawkey</u> , 148 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 1998)	42
<u>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</u> ,	
7 Cranch (11 U.S.) 32 (1812)	29
<u>United States v. Jamieson</u> , 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005) .	41, 42
<u>United States v. Kapelushnik</u> , 306 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2002) .	1
<u>United States v. Lightsey</u> , 886 F.2d 304 (11th Cir. 1989)	50
<u>United States v. Martinelli</u> , 454 F.3d 1300	
(11th Cir. 2006)	11, 20, 22, 26
<u>United States v. Maxwell</u> , 920 F.2d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	42
<u>United States v. Murdock</u> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933)	23
<u>United States v. Nardello</u> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	28
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	49
<u>United States v. Paradies</u> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996)	50
<u>United States v. Pechenik</u> , 236 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1956)	45

<u>United States v. Pendergraft,</u>	
297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002)	25
<u>United States v. Range,</u> 94 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1996)	26
<u>United States v. Ross,</u> 131 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<u>United States v. Ruiz,</u> 59 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 1995)	22
<u>United States v. Santos,</u> 553 U.S. --,	
128 S.Ct. 2020 (2008)	47, 48
<u>United States v. Schlei,</u> 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997)	20
<u>United States v. Shepard,</u> 396 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2005)	41
<u>United States v. Svete,</u> 2008 WL 788407, 521 F.3d 1302 (adv.)	
(11th Cir., March 26, 2008) (vacated pending rehearing,	
July 1, 2008)	4, 44
<u>United States v. Twitty,</u> 107 F.3d 1482 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,</u>	
438 U.S. 422 (1978)	23
<u>United States v. Ward,</u> 486 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 527 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008) ...	17
<u>United States v. Yeager,</u> 331 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2003) .	17, 24
<u>United States v. Yoon,</u> 128 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 1997)	41
<u>Walsh v. Hall,</u> 66 N.C. 233 (1872)	34
<u>Weiss v. United States,</u> 122 F.2d 675 (5th Cir. 1941)	40
<u>Whitehead v. United States,</u> 245 F. 385 (5th Cir. 1917) ..	38, 39
<u>Wiborg v. United States,</u> 163 U.S. 632 (1896)	49
 Constitution, Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 3 (<u>Ex Post Facto</u> Clause)	50
U.S. Const., amend. V (Due Process)	29, 40

18 U.S.C. § 157	24
18 U.S.C. § 371	3, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3, 21, 49
18 U.S.C. § 1346	30, 50
18 U.S.C. § 1347	24
18 U.S.C. § 1348	24
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)	26, 47, 48
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)	47
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)	3, 46-48
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	47
18 U.S.C. § 2314	3, 26, 28, 46, 47
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3666A(b)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	49
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) ...	50
Fed.R.App.P. 4(b)	1
Fed.R.Crim.P. 30	16

Miscellaneous:

Melville M. Bigelow, <i>The Law of Fraud and the Procedure Pertaining to the Redress Thereof</i> (1877)	37
---	----

Joel Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (6th ed. 1877)	34
Joel Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Statutory Crimes</i> (1873)	36
4 <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (Cooley ed. 1876)	34
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 35 (Dec. 7, 1870)	31
* William W. Kerr, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud and Mistake</i> (Amer. ed. Orlando Bump 1872)	32, 41
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	30, 31
<i>Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases)</i> (2003 ed.)	15
Stewart Rapalje, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Larceny and Kindred Offenses</i> (1892)	35
* Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (10th ed. Isaac Redfield 1870)	33, 34, 41
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (13th ed. M. Bigelow 1886)	33
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (14th ed. W.H. Lyon, Jr. 1918)	34
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1855)	36
* Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (7th ed. 1874)	21, 34, 36
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (10th ed. 1896)	21, 36
